MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 5, 2017

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0121-A- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on January 4,
2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

C: ase File
Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE -
(2134 Lodge Forest Drive) :
15% Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
7" Council District
Brett M. Martinez * HEARINGS FOR
I"etitioner .
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2017-0121-A -
* * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the property, Brett M. Martinez (“Petitioner”).
The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from §§ 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to permit a replacement garage to be located in the side yard and
to have a height of 17 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard placement and a maximum height of 15
ft. The subject property and requested relief is more fiilly depicted ox; the site plan that was marked
and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the ,
record of thiscase. The property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) and
is subject to Critical Area requirements as noted in the ZAC comment dated November 15, 2016
from the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS). |

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on November 6, 2016, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
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The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidayits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore. County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

. welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply
with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
replacement garage height and wsage, 1 will impose conditions that the garage shall not be
converted into- a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, and
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

Pursuant to the posting: of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 1* day of December, 20i6, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, tI;‘at the Petition for Variance seeking Variance relief from
§§ 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.ZR.”) to permit a
replacement garage to be located in the side yard and to have a height of 17 ft. in lieu of the required
rear yard placement and a maximum height olf 15 ft., be and are hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

* Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding
at this time is at his-own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during
which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return the subject
property to its original condition.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date.

\ oD —\ —\ve

S

By



® ®

Petitioner must comply with the ZAC comment from DEPS; a copy of
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the garage into a
dwelling unit or apartment. The garage shall not contain any sleeping
quarters, living area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOBN E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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IC?)IA\ ADMINISTRATI\}E ZONING PETITIO 'F \ OOD

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
2 LOQ@E FORESF DRV E bRS.S

Address_o~l ¢ 9'3-‘5"’ Currently zoned

Deed Reference__ 3§79 67/ 007% 10 DigitTaxAccount#l_b__(}ﬁfl_j_('lé_(;‘__(‘)‘
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) 1 Z

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1 ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 400.1 & 400.3 = To permit a replacement garage to be located in the side yard and to
have a height of 17 feet in lieu of the required rear yard placement and a maximum height of 15

feet.
of the zoning reaulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

Q\/ JH W‘J"W 1

Namg /Type or Print Name #2 ~ Type or Print
P !
b Ll . /
) ature #1 ‘ Signature # 2
. ¥
1| Lopar. Aofesy 0rive BBL_ NO
Mailing Address — City State
st 70-78ioiBa, Pt 1908 aimicon,
ip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print
Signature - 3 Signature
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / / /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zoning regulations of Baitimore'County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER go'\7-0 121 -4 Filing Date /i / _ﬂ_ g;&_ Estimated Posting Date }_’__ r_é.' [ d"é,.;‘;,,fé ) 5 A
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING b
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance ' TN Y

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC

The undersigned hereby affirms under the pena
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County,

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

lties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
that the information herein given is true and correct

and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future”with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned

and occupied by the undersigned.

~N \ ] 5t 4
Address: © \@“’A OO0 Anlexy Ocve Bo| ol ol a(9
y

Print or Type Address of property ¢

State ‘ Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an

Administrative Variance at the above address. (Cl

early state practical difficulty or hardship here)
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" (If additional space for the petition request or the ab

Si;r@furi&ﬁwner (Affiant)

0o repdity

Name- Print or Type

ove statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Signature of Owner (Affiant)

Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: .
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this é il day of ¢ Ao : 7.0\b  before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

() / :
Print name(s) here: \x) (\2—\\ }.”\C’\(x \‘/\C z. H

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal B«.\

identified to me as such nt(s).
. i >~‘ A YRS
e Qo((/\ﬂ’ . 10-24-16

Notary Public FeD B 2020

DANIEL B.R. PARKS My Commission Expires

NOTARY PUBLIC
BALTIMORE CITY

MARYLAND
MY COMMIS 5/ON EXPIRES JULY 20, 2020

REV. 5/8/2014
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Affldd\fiﬂu Support of &lnlstratlve Variance ‘ d

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS'NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

-
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The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: ¥ mﬁjf— folesy Dric BBl e 2oy

Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)
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(If a/dlt,;pnal space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

// /

Lz
Slgnature of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)
Rreh  "heyrez
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIEY, this. 22X day of (Ddoe . 2016 . before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the Coun(té aforesaid, personally personally appeared:

K\B\ \ Yalaya

Print name(s) here:

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified tgme as such Ai‘ﬂan'rj_]> D
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal KS -
B}V\\@\ 10~24-16
Notary Public ,? 2(/

DANIEL B.R. PARKS My Commission Expires
NOTARY PUBLIC
BAln.‘TAgefEN%ITY REV. 5/8/2014

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 20, 2020




C%CA ADMlgTRATIVE ZONING PETITI* ’P (OOh

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address__ 2134 LUy GE ForesT hewe |, 21219 Currently zoned RS.S

Deed Reference ES 579%} 1.0079 N 10 Digit Tax Account #LS_ 06870660
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) RET MARTINGZ o+

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. \/ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 400.1 & 400.3 = To permit a replacement garage to be located in the side yard and to

have a height of 17 feet in lieu of the required rear yard placement and a maximum height of 15

feet.
of the zoning reguiauons 01 BAIUMONE LOoUrity, LW U1E Z0MiNg 1aw 0T Balmore Lounty.

P ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

B(C')'r a5 8 el

Name#l# Typg or Print Name #2 - Type or Print
!
51atura #1 Signature # 2
1Y Loog forey  Ome BBl a0
Mailing Address City State
\ - -- " / L
) z;; JR(-d#32, r%gmq\? LY PO
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address )
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print
Signature Signature
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / ! /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore -
County, this day of i that the subject matter of this petition be set for a publiic hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

| ZNAAS R.§ AdIMAC
CASE NUMBER }0' 2-0(2(-A Filing Date/ifi& b Estimated Posting Date”_é-"’_fw” Revi‘e‘werm P is oW

Rev 5/8/2014

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date 13—y
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2134 Lodge Forest Drive, 21219
. PropertyDescriﬁtion:

Being known and designated as Lot No. Ten Hundred Forty Four (1044), as
shown on the Revised Plat of Lodge Forest, which plat is recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 8, folio 86 and 87,
and as also shown on the Plat recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Plat Book 10, folio 76.

BEING that property, which by Deed dated May 26, 2011, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 30952, folio 148, was granted
and conveyed by Ronald L. Bradley and Trisha A. Bradley, unto Bruce Pinder
Sr. and Bruce Pinder Jr..

Containing 8000 square feet, located in Councilmatic District 7, Election District 15.

m 2017- 0131~ A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2017-0121-A
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Brett Martinez
November 21, 2016
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

2134 Lodge Forrest Drive

November 6, 2016
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely, ‘
%Aﬁowm ber 6, 2016
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
VAE“IA" ‘l‘;‘l‘fc e B 5 SSG Robert Black
case# ___2017-0121-A | (Print Name)
To Permit a replacement garage (o be locate i
it sids acd i ighmna et oL R 1508 Leslie Road
PUBLIC HEARING? ‘ (Address)

AN FOSECTION 26120 s, B :
Sriproty “:mlmmcmnnm_f:p;'mlm"'m,"
1K PROPUSED Y ARIANCE. FROVIOLE

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



BALTIMORE COUNTY [.XRTMENT OF PERMITS, APPR S AND INSPECTIONS
: ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2017-| (O f k| | A Address Q'3 lLob4e fORGST ppive

Contact Person: ()%QJ\J Senbimn) . Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: -0 |29 )”o Posting Date: 1/ ]b !”o Closing Date: |t |1 /&

Any contact ‘made with this office regarding the status of .the administrative variance shouid be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not compiete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail. .

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

- posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office. . ‘ :

{Detach A!on-g Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
'_I_.

Case Number 2017-1019\ -A Address F3Y LobGE FolEYyT HRWE
Petitioner's Name _DRET MARTWET Telephone _ 27~ 78(-0433
Posting Date: It ] b h‘a Closing Date: _TI ] a ! ((,

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A R&Pcement GARKLE To B towr7ed (A TWE SiIE 14R)
ANVA To Ave A HElbuT 4F 17 FECT N lhew 0F TuC LiguiAed PEAR YARA  Purtéaent
AANO A maximum HethgT JF 1S FEET,

Revised 7/6/16

BALTIMCRE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
: « ZONING REVIEW :
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND IN-SPTECTIONS
" ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given fo the
general public/neighboring property owners relative fo property which is the subject of
an upcoming Zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legai
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure ihat the. legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owneripetitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bil! the persen listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon recaipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 80 (7-0121-A
Property Address: F134 Lobgs foltsT DRIVE }V‘?Ia{ g

Prope‘ﬁy Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): BLeTT MALT(NE T~

Contract Purchaser/Lessee!

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TC:
Name: I%ﬂé"f(‘ MAR T ad &

Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: 2134 Loba¢é FoREST BRWE .

BActmores , mMb . F12(9

Telephone Number: _ 17781~ 0432

Revised 7/9/2015



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive : Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

November 22, 2016

Brett Martinez
2134 Lodge Forest Drive
Baltimore MD 21219

RE: Case Number: 2017-0121 A, Address: 2134 Lodge Forest Drive
Dear Mr. Martinez:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 28, 2016. This letter is not
an approval, but only ?N OTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are. made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw .

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towsen, Maryland-21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountyind.gov
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State Hiof
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Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: / ;/‘9 / / €# ;

Larry Hogan, Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Boyd K. Rutherford, L. Governor

Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 2 @) 7-¢i2 -

ACLHV( n/fﬂ(’h‘«f"t Va 7/5’.-.4-": a-;?ﬂ-(‘
Eo"eﬂ—‘ /ch Y &j{,
ye SHL 3 L{LJJ

2.3y [ odge

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Dse L]

Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 15, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0121-A
Address 2134 Lodge Forest Drive
(Martinez Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 14, 2016

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and is subject
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR
lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17), as follows:

(17) (i) “Lot coverage” means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is:

1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway, or

2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a paver, permeable pavement,

or any manmade material

(ii) “Lot coverage” includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway or
impermeable deck.

(iii) “Lot coverage” does not include:

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0121-A 2134 Lodge Forest Drive.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND nEcENEf’
Inter-Office Correspondence o~ .5 0 |
A TIVE HEARINGS
OMENQSF""- 13
OFFICE OF A

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 15, 2016

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2017-0121-A
Address 2134 Lodge Forest Drive
(Martinez Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 14, 2016

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and is subject
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR
lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17), as follows:

(17) (i) “Lot coverage means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is:

1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway; or

2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a paver, permeable pavement,

or any manmade material

(ii) “Lot coverage " includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway or
impermeable deck.

(iii) “Lot coverage” does not include:

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0121-A 2134 Lodge Forest Drive.doc
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1. A4 fence or wall that is less than 1 foot in width that has not been constructed with a Jooter;
2. Awalkway in the buffer or expanded buffer, including a stairway, that provides direct access
to a community or private pier;

3. A wood mulch pathway; or
4. A deck with gaps to allow the water to pass freely.

This lot is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area (CBCA). The applicant is requesting to permit a replacement garage to be located in the
side yard and to have a height of 17 feet, in lieu of the required rear yard placement, and a
maximum height of 13 feet. According to the plan with this petition, the garage is proposed to be
24°X32° (768 sf), however, the plan also proposes the structure to be 34°X22°. In order to
minimize impacts on water quality, the applicant must comply with the LDA lot coverage
requirement, which, for a property this size (8,000 square feet), is 2,500 sf, with mitigation for lot
coverage between 25% (2,000 sf) and 2,500 sf. According o the plan submitted for this review, it
is stated that "no extra lot coverage will be added”, and that the “proposed structure will be
located over existing driveway and shed”. According to aerial photographs, the property is
currently above.the lot coverage maximum limits of 2,500 sf and additional lot coverage removal
may be required. It is not clear whether the total, existing lot coverage is shown on the plan. In
addition, mitigation for all lot coverage above 25% will be required prior to EIR approval of any
permits. This will be evaluated upon review of a building permit application. Therefore, by
allowing the items requested by the petitioner, impacts on water quality will be minimized.

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and piant habitat; and

The use of this property must comply with all applicable LDA requirements, including the
15% afforestation requirement, which equates to 2 trees for a property this size, and LDA lot
coverage requirements. By meeting these requirements, the requested activities could be
conducted in a manner that can conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat in Old Road Bay.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is
controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area can create adverse
environmental impacts. ‘

The proposed activities must comply with all LDA requirements and, therefore, will be
consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area, which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled,
the number, movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental
impacts,

Reviewer: Thomas Panzarella Date: November 14, 2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0121-A 2134 Lodge Forest Drive.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 23, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Keﬁngdy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 14, 2016
Item No. 2017-0121, 0123, 0124, 0125, 0127 and 0128
-_—______-—-——“-

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comment.

DAK:CEN
cc:file
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC11142016.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence Wov 1 5 2016
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TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 15, 2016

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2017-0121-A
, Address 2134 Lodge Forest Drive
' (Martinez Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 14, 2016

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and is subject
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR
lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17), as follows:

(17) (i) “Lot coverage” means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is:

1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway; or

2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a paver, permeable pavement,

or any manmade material

(ii) “Lot coverage” includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway or
impermeable deck.

(iii) “Lot coverage"” does not include: ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

e S LY
C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Intemel? ate \2 -
Files\Content.Qutlook\WPHS9SSKAZAC 17-0121-A 2134 Lodge Forestgrive.doc @)
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1. A fence or wall that is less than 1 foot in width that has not been constructed witha  footer;
2. Awalkway in the buyffer or expanded buffer, including a stairway, that provides direct access
to a community or private pier;

3. 4 wood mulch pathway; or
4. A deck with gaps to allow the water to pass freely.

This lot is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area (CBCA). The applicant is requesting to permit a replacement garage to be located in the
side yard and to have a height of 17 feet, in lieu of the required rear yard placement, and a
maximum height of 13 feet. According to the plan with this petition, the garage is proposed to be
24°X32° (768 sf), however, the plan also proposes the structure to be 34°X22". In order to
minimize impacts on water quality, the applicant must comply with the LDA lot coverage
requirement, which, for a property this size (8,000 square feet), is 2,500 sf; with mitigation for lot
coverage between 25% (2,000 sf) and 2,500 sf. According to the plan submitted for this review, it
is stated that "no extra lot coverage will be added”, and that the “proposed structure will be
located over existing driveway and shed”. According to aerial photographs, the property is
currently above the lot coverage maximum limits of 2,500 sf and additional lot coverage removal
may be required. It is not clear whether the total, existing lot coverage is shown on the plan. In
addition, mitigation for all lot coverage above 25% will be required prior to EIR approval of any
permits. This will be evaluated upon review of a building permit application. Therefore, by
allowing the items requested by the petitioner, impacts on water quality will be minimized.

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The use of this property must comply with all applicable LDA requirements, including the
15% afforestation requirement, which equates o 2 trees for a property this size, and LDA ot
coverage requirements. By meeting these requirements, the requested activities could be
conducted in a manner that can conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat in Old Road Bay.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is
controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area can create adverse
environmental impacts. '

The proposed activities must comply with all LDA requirements and, therefore, will be
consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area, which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled,
the number, movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental
impacts.

Reviewer: Thomas Panzarella ' Date: November 14, 2016

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

; : Date \ 2\
C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
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10/24/2016

O =019

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/ ?tab=wm#inbox/157dd88544ca993¢?projector=1

image5.JPG

24 \by Do

"

LV

Op gL e dicHY
@O,»Oif‘g) 60“‘(_
Mave 90 I

11



10/24/2016

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?tab=wm#inbox/157dd88544ca993c ?projector=1

image1.JPG

n



10/24/2016. '

image4.JPG

hitos://mail.google

com/mailfu/Ofinbox/ 57dd88544ca093c7erojector=1

"



10/24/2016

hitps:/mail.google.com/mail Wl#inbox/157dd88544cad93c projector=1

imagel.JPG

i



10/24/2016

hitps:/mail.google.com/mail/w0f tab=wm#inbox/157dd88544¢a893¢ 7projector=1

image3.JPG

11



%

@

CASE NO. 2016- O\ 2\ 7P

C HECK I . 1S T

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
\\ o DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW N
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
\\\S DEPS "
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
W- 4 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Yo ebe Ko
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING Date: W\ - e o\ by Bl
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE vee L1 wo LI
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes 1 No [

Comments, if any:%( §u/ Ve Yo ’\% e A {\,)o’.,c\r-. I W TR

ATV, =

o



% S

Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2016 8:47 AM
To: June Wisnom

Subject: FW: Admin. Var. - Closing date: 11/21/16
HilJune,

I have not heard back from Dennis. Can you check to see if you have his comment.

Thanks.

From: Debra Wiley
Sent: Friday, November 25, 2016 7:32 AM

To: Dennis A Kennedy <DKennedy@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: June Wisnom <jwisnom@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Admin. Var. - Closing date: 11/21/16

Hi Dennis,

Case No. 2017-0121-A was delivered to OAH and the file folder indicates flood area; however, there is no ZAC comment
from you.

I've provided a case description for your convenience.

Thanks.

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0121-A

2134 LODGE FOREST DR. ,

Location: SW corner of intersection of Lodge Forest Drive and North Point Creek Road
15th Election District, 7th Council District

Legal owner: Brett Martinez

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a replacement garage to be located in the side yard and to
have a height of 17 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard placement and a maximum height of 15 ft.

Debra Wiley

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towsaon, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868
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Note to Hearing Officer:

2134 Lodge Forest Drive, 21219

2017-0121-A

Sir,

This house is addressed to Lodge Forest Drive but is oriented north so that the front is
actually facing North Point Creek Road. Carl Richards made the determination to ask for a “side
yard placement” variance rather than a “1/3 of the lot farthest from both roads” variance.

In addition, to avoid any confusion, the petitioner plans on removing the current garage(s)
located in the same area and replacing them with the new proposed garage. (In a couple of
places the petitioner stated that the new garage will be placed “over” the current garages. | did
confirm that he indeed meant “replace” the current garages).

Jason Seidelman
Zoning Review
Planner Il

410-887-3391
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Real Property Data Search ( wid)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 1
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Guide to searching the aéﬁi;iase

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 15 Account Number - 1506570660

Owner Information

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

2134 LODGE FOREST DR

MARTINEZ BRETT M Use:
Principal Residence:

Deed Reference:

BALTIMORE MD 21219-
2206

RESIDENTIAL
YES
135796/ 00079

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

2134 LODGE FOREST RD

Legal Description:

0-0000 SW COR NORTH POINT C
LODGE FOREST
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:

0111 0017 0098 0000 1044 2015 Plat 0010/

S __Ref: 0076
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE

Ad Valorem:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1991 1,618 SF 500 SF 8,000 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Split Foyer YES SPLIT FOYER SIDING 2 full/ 1 half
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2015 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 74,000 74,000
Improvements 137,500 162,100
Total: 211,500 236,100 227,900 236,100
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: PINDER BRUCE,SR

Date: 01/28/2015

Price: $270,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /35796/ 00079 Deed2:
Seller: BRADLEY RONALD L Date: 06/24/2011 Price: $234,900
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /30952/ 00148 Deed2:
‘Seller: BOLLING ROBERT ' " Date: 09/13/1990 Price: $20,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /08593/ 00669 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: B 000 - 0.00/0.00 0.000.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

11/21/2016
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 5, 2017

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0121-A- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on January 4,
2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

C: ase File
Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN: YVARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(2134 Lodge Forest Drive) .
15% Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
7% Council District
Brett M. Martinez * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2017-0121-A
* * * * * ® *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the property, Brett M. Martinez (“Petitioner™).
The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from §§ 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to permit a replacement garage to be'located in the side yard and
{o have a height of 17 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard placement and a maximum height of 15
ft. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked
and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) and
is subject to Critical Area requirements as noted in the ZAC comment dated November 15, 2016
from the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS). |

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrativc Variance and the subject property
having been posted on November 6, 2016, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date ATl G
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The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidayits as required by Section 32-3-303 .of the

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

. welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply
with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.ZR. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
replacement garage height and usage, I will impose conditions that the garage shall not be
converted into.a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, and
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the. provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 1%t day of December, 201l6, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking Variance relief from
§§ 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to permit a
replacement garage to be located in the side yard and to have a height of 17 ft. in lieu of the required
rear yard placement and a maximum height éf 15 ft., be and are hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following;:

* Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding
at'this time is at his:own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during
which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return the subject
property to its original condition.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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e Petitioner must comply with the ZAC comment from DEPS; a copy of
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

e Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the garage into a
dwelling unit or apartment. The garage shall not contain any sleeping
quarters, living area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

e The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(<

JOUK E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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C?)c% ADMINISTRA'\TI\\IE ZONING PETITIO ? \ OOD

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and inspections

To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
2 La n&g_ﬁ R £5.s

Address zt\ \,Q‘] QIN‘} Currently zoned
Deed Reference___ 10 Digit Tax Account#l_ajﬁf)__-zg@_g_(}
Owner(s) Printed Name(s)

461007
P RET

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

e ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 400.1 & 400.3 = To permit a replacement garage to be located in the side yard and to
have a height of 17 feet in lieu of the required rear yard placement and a maximum height of 15

feet.
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

Aol NPete

Narr:l/ /TYPE C}F’}\ Name #2 — Type or Print
L /
_ ature #1 \ Signature # 2

‘l‘-”‘b(f LoQa. Afes¥y Qrite BB N\O

Mailing Address — City State
~xl$ 7078 ey, hatr Iqi}c{)ammm,_\'
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print
Signature ; Signature
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
I / / /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore -
County, this day of A that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER 7017-0 21 -4 Filing Date’if i ?‘ [0 gqtimated Posting Date I_t_ f_(’f [b dwkivu'i%@rﬁgr‘_)_i AL
Rev L‘rafzbm

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date \2 -\ ~\w

~

By o
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance A Y

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

~ N1 A
Address: m Lo AnRey Ocve Bol s ola(9
Ty

Print or Type Address of property it State Zip Code |

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

N TR ‘(@;hﬁ 3(() |y ad C/bm} <>(TP;<BQ, f@(‘\

Soleor ol . o monde. e T B0 B

AONIC, Lavon l\\;l heel Sbc—-otr}‘_ Spbece
Sl JO/ v OISO NOCkR,  JoRD 1y S ree ) SOe)
oy  Bilg eroggw 4o Ho\n Syl |

~ (If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Sigriafuré-of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)
0,0 repei T
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: -
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this é 4 day of @)D\r)e/ ; 20\6 _ before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: % (\ZX\ .)U,\Ck(x \J’\C Z'

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such nt(s).
; £
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal Bx : D = A )y~ o -
y Deie) Yo s z ) 10-24-16
Notary Public T2 D200 {

ANIEL B.R. PARKS My Commission Expires
DANIE- RY PUBLIC JrenmRRion BXp
BALTIMORE CITY REV. 5/8/2014

MARYLAND
MY COMMIS 5 ON EXPIRES JULY 20, 2020
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Affrdﬁﬁﬂu S‘upport of &lnlstrattve Variance . 4 o

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS'NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

F

-~
' A
&)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 1N LOBGC fopesy Drc  Bpl NO xle )y

Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

I A PR taYy ta Be «3wa HSO Sgrce ol
3}6\(1@&\)\7‘\:} ol () A‘{\Lr{/f_’,e___ Vellic e
POy P VB, O B O Oveio foeni\g
7 ‘ / / J /
NeeN He NCoca Hape o BISO BOLA UARO
S Seeeth AN ¥ O eagy Fo  hato Sthovetere,

If a ltpnal space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

=,
zié ,C s
Signature of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)
Bref  Mheyrez
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this Z—"'\ day of ( BQ &2 , before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the Cour& aforesald personally appeared.

K\A }J\ WAL

Print name(s) here:

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified tome as such Afﬂan@
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal ; B8 Kj \/_
B}V\\@\ alds - \O-24-14
Notary Public . S n
K 120 -LO
DANIEL B.R. PARKS My Commission Expires
NOTARY PUBLIC
BALTIMORE CITY REV. 5/8/2014
MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 20, 2020




C%CP‘ ADMIgTRP;TIVE ZONING PETT ’? 0o

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the propert)gzc;’ced at:
S

Address_;é2 13y Lsﬂggf. FO%S':? hewe [, A9 Currentlyéc—medé_ o
Deed Reference 3 %) 1. Q07 L 10 Digit Tax Account# 1 S 06 S7 0 66 O
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Re&Tr mARTINGZ >

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/piat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. \/ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 400.1 & 400.3 - To permit a replacement garage to be located in the side yard and to

have a height of 17 feet in lieu of the required rear yard placement and a maximum height of 15

feet.
of the zoning requiguons vl DAIMUIE LOUTILY, WU 11E ZOMNg 1aw 0T Balumore Lounty.

g ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):
0 .
b(b‘)’f s 50 o e e,
Nameg4#1 # Typg or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
a /
nature #1 Signature # 2

§WJ Loop foed Qe BBlL oD

Mailing Address City State

U T 72632 Bre#9loa ap;
Zip Code Telephane # Email Address 4 ﬂ‘m”"’“ﬂﬁ‘f\

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print

Signature Signature

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / / /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of i that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

TR T PO
CASE NUMBER 9'0‘ 2-0(2(-A Filing Date/“_ot!j;_g}lb_ Estimated Posting Date'i_;"_fL Reviewer_ W T O

Rev5/8/2014

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date V2 -\

~
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2134 Lodge Forest Drive, 21219

Property Descripition:

-

Being known and designated as Lot No. Ten Hundred: Forty Four (1044), as
shown on the Revised Plat of Lodge Forest, which plat is recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in. Plat Boock W.P.C. No. 8, folio 86 and 87,
and as also shown on the Plat recorded amonrg the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Plat Book 10, folio 76.

BEING that property, which by Deed dated May 26, 2011, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 30952, folio 148, was granted
and conveyed by Ronald L. Bradley and Trisha A. Bradley, unto Bruce Pinder
Sr. and Bruce Pinder Jr..

1

Containing 8000 square feet, located in Councilmatic District 7, Election District 15.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2017-0121-A
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Brett Martinez
November 21, 2016
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

2134 Lodge Forrest Drive

November 6, 2016
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
VAENIA RIE: e e SSG Robert Black
CASE# ___2017-0121-A (Print Name)
il a replacement garage Lo be locate i g
h_xi—m—gfxti;ie ygﬂ!‘ﬁ_,r;\:,% - 1508 Leslie Road
icu of the required rear yard placemen
PUBLIC HEARING? (Address)
russ TN S ) SLASRR R
RS TV TROrsed FAS s seroue ;
s T Dundalk, Maryland 21222
: (City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



BALTIMORE COUNTY I'\RTMENT OF PERMITS, APPR@ S AND INSPECTIONS,
: ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2017-| Ik |-A Address _ Q34 Lob4e fORGST pRive

Contact Person: {)%QJ\J Seibbiman) Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: {0 lla? )”9 Posting Date: 11 l‘a ]”0 Closing Date: [E]R i Ik

Any contact ‘made with this office regarding the status of .the .administrative variance shouid be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail. - '

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

' phoste]gf, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office. : - '-

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VA“RIANCE SIGN FORMAT
'_—_-_—.L_--

Case Number 2017-1O 21 [.A Address 213Y LobGé FokevT BRWE
Petitioner's Name_D&ET MARTwET Telephone 217~ 281 -04 32
Posting Date: )6 il‘a Closing Date: _1i J H ! (G

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A R&Pcemest GARKLE T0 bE towrTed (N TE SUIE 1AM
AND To Ve A HEtanT gF (T FEET N Leuw 0F TnG LeGuiAed PEAR YARY PttmenT
A A maximum kethnT JF 15 FEET,

Revised 7/6/16

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
' « ZONING REVIEW '
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INVSP-ECTIONS
'~ ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zening Regulations (BCZR) require that notice’ be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming Zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of genéral circulation in the
County, *both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure ihat the legal requirements for acvertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is respensible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitied directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number. Soi7-0121-4A
Property Address: 3134 Lobss furdtsT bkl\/é) 21217

Property Description:

~

Legal Owners (Petitioners): PLeTT MALT (NG T~

Contract Purchaser/Lesses:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:;
Name: DL EeT MmanTiose

Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: 2134 Loba¢ ForCST BRWE

BAcTimores , mb . 1219

Telephone Number: 5?17 ~ 78t- oM3a

Revised 7/9/2015



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Departiment of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

November 22, 2016

Brett Martinez
2134 Lodge Forest Drive ~
Baltimore MD 21219

RE: Case Number: 2017-0121 A, Address: 2134 Lodge Forest Drive
Dear Mr. Martinez:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 28, 2016. This letter is not
an approval, but only ? NOTIFICATION,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw 7

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-837-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



SHA

State g m T ! Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
m Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator
Administration v

Maryland Department of Transportiation

Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Li. Governor

Date: },7/‘9//6’

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 2 @4 7-0i2. 1-é

ACLIM v n;s‘%‘rq"h wul 7/(’:.4": st <l
Be e Movt Ee 4 .
2134 [,cgc{" ¢ FHoyes Ut

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Dotea ]

Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 15, 2016
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0121-A
Address 2134 Lodge Forest Drive
(Martinez Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 14, 2016

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and is subject
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR
lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17), as follows:

(17) (i) “Lot coverage” means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is:

1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway; or

2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a paver, permeable pavement,

or any manmade material

(ii) “Lot coverage” includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway or
impermeable deck.

(iii) “'Lot coverage” does not include:

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1Q0V\ZAC 17-0121-A 2134 Lodge Forest Drive.doc



LIOONg
~ ® I ARIE

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEVED
e 2016
Inter-Office Correspondence NOV 15 0 .
AMINISTRATE HEARINGS
oFFICE OF
TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: November 15, 2016
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0121-A
Address 2134 Lodge Forest Drive
(Martinez Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 14, 2016

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and is subject
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR
lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17), as follows:

(17) (i) “Lot coverage " means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is:

1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway, or

2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a paver, permeable pavement,

or any manmade material

(ii) “Lot coverage " includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway or
impermeable deck.

(iii) “Lot coverage” does not include:

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0121-A 2134 Lodge Forest Drive.doc
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1. A fence or wall that is less than 1 foot in width that has not been constructed witha  footer;
2. Awalkway in the buffer or expanded buffer, including a stairway, that provides direct access
to a community or private pier;

3. 4 wood mulch pathway, or
4. A deck with gaps to allow the water to pass freely.

This lot is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area (CBCA). The applicant is requesting to permit a replacement garage to be located in the
side yard and to have a height of 17 feet, in lieu of the required rear yard placement, and a
maximum height of 15 feei. According to the plan with this petition, the garage is proposed to be
24'X32° (768 sf), however, the plan also proposes the structure to be 34°X22°. In order to
minimize impacts on water quality, the applicant must comply with the LDA lot coverage
requirement, which, for a property this size (8,000 square feet), is 2,500 sf, with mitigation for lot
coverage between 25% (2,000 sf} and 2,500 sf. According to the plan submitted for this review, it
is stated that "no extra lot coverage will be added”, and that the “proposed structure will be
located over existing driveway and shed”. According to aerial photographs, the property is
currently above the lot coverage maximum limits of 2,500 sf and additional lot coverage removal
may be required. It is not clear whether the total, existing lof coverage is shown on the plan. In
addition, mitigation for all lot coverage above 25% will be required prior to EIR approval of any
permils. This will be evaluated upon review of a building permit application. Therefore, by
allowing the items requested by the petitioner, impacts on water quality will be minimized.

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The use of this property must comply with all applicable LDA requirements, including the
15% afforestation requirement, which equates to 2 irees for a property this size, and LDA lot
coverage requirements. By meeting these requirements, the requested activities could be
conducted in a manner that can conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat in Old Road Bay.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is
controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area can create adverse
environmental impacts. ‘

The proposed activities must comply with all LDA requirements and, therefore, will be
consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area, which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled,
the number, movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental
impacts.

Reviewer: Thomas Panzarella Date: November 14, 2016

i

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0121-A 2134 Lodge Forest Drive.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 23, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Keﬁngdy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 14, 2016
Item No. 2017-0121, 0123, 0124, 0125, 0127 and 0128
_________.._-—-——"‘-

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comment.

DAK:CEN
cc:file
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC11142016.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVEP

Inter-Office Correspondence NOV 1

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Admimistrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings.

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 15, 2016

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2017-0121-A
: Address 2134 Lodge Forest Drive
(Martinez Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 14, 2016

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and is subject
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR
lof coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article $8-1802(a)(17), as follows:

(17) (i) “Lot coverage” means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is:

1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway, or

2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a paver, permeable pavement,

or any manmade material

(i) “Lot coverage” includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway or
impermeable deck.

(iii) “Lot coverage” does not include: ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

—AT\\e
C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Intern&) ate P
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSKY\ZAC 17-0121-A 2134 Lodge Foresté)rive.doc D
y
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1. 4 fence or wall that is less than 1 foot in width that has not been constructed witha  footer;
2. Awalkway in the buffer or expanded buffer, including a stairway, that provides direct access
lo a community or private pier;

3. A wood mulch pathway; or
4. A deck with gaps to allow the water to pass freely.

This lot is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area (CBCA). The applicant is requesting to permit a replacement garage to be located in the
side yard and to have a height of 17 feet, in lieu of the requirved rear yard placement, and a
maximum height of 15 feet. According to the plan with this petition, the garage is proposed to be
24°X32° (768 sf), however, the plan also proposes the structure to be 34°'X22°. In order to
minimize impacts on water quality, the applicant must comply with the LDA lot coverage
requirement, which, for a property this size (8,000 square feet), is 2,500 sf, with mitigation for lot
coverage between 25% (2,000 sf) and 2,500 sf. According to the plan submitted for this review, it
is stated that "no extra lot coverage will be added”, and that the “proposed structure will be
located over existing driveway and shed”. According to aerial photographs, the property is
currently above the lot coverage maximum limits of 2,500 sf and additional lot coverage removal
may be required. 1t is not clear whether the total, existing lot coverage is shown on the plan. In
addition, mitigation for all lot coverage above 25% will be required prior to EIR approval of any
permits. This will be evaluated upon review of a building permit application. Therefore, by
allowing the items requested by the petitioner, impacts on water quality will be minimized.

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The use of this property must comply with all applicable LDA requirements, including the
15% afforestation requirement, which equates to 2 trees for a property this size, and LDA lot
coverage requirements. By meeting these requirements, the requested activities could be
conducted in a manner that can conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat in Old Road Bay.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is
controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area can create adverse
environmental impacts. :

The proposed activities must comply with all LDA requirements and, therefore, will be
consistent with established lond use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area, which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled,
the number, movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental
impacts.

Reviewer: Thomas Panzareila ' Date: November 14, 2016

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

- , Date \2-A A
C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet’
FilesiContent.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0121-A 2134 Lodge Forest Drive.doc
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Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2016 8:47 AM
To: June Wisnom

Subject: FW: Admin. Var. - Closing date: 11/21/16
HiJune,

I have not heard back from Dennis. Can you check to see if you have his comment.

Thanks.

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Friday, November 25, 2016 7:32 AM

To: Dennis A Kennedy <DKennedy@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: June Wisnom <jwisnom@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Admin. Var. - Closing date: 11/21/16

Hi Dennis,

Case No.2017-0121-A was delivered to OAH and the file folder indicates flood area; however, there is no ZAC comment
from you.

I've provided a case description for your convenience.

Thanks.

CASE NUMBER: _2017-0121-A

2134 LODGE FOREST DR. _

Location: SW corner of intersection of Lodge Forest Drive and North Point Creek Road
15th Election District, 7th Council District

Legal owner: Brett Martinez

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a replacement garage to be located in the side yard and to
have a height of 17 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard placement and a maximum height of 15 ft.

Debra Wiley

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868 |
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Note to Hearing Officer:

2134 Lodge Forest Drive, 21219 ‘

2017-0121-A

Sir,

This housé is addressed to Lodge Forest Drive but is oriented north so that the front is
actually facing North Point Creek Road. Carl Richards made the determination to ask for-a “side
yard placement” variance rather than a “1/3 of the lot farthest from both roads” variance.

In addition, to avoid any confusion, the petitioner plans on removing the current garage(s)
located in the same area and replacing them with the new proposed garage. (In a couple of
places the petitioner stated that the new garage will be placed “over” the current garages. | did
confirm that he indeed meant “replace” the current garages).

Jason Seidelman
Zoning Review
Planner Il

410-887-3391



SDAT: Real Property Searcl'~

Real Property Data Search ( w4)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

S

Page 1 of 1

Guide to searching the database

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 15 Account Number - 1506570660

Owner Information

Owner Name: MARTINEZ BRETT M Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 2134 LODGE FOREST DR Deed Reference: 135796/ 00079
g;(}l.sTIMORE MD 21219-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 2134 LODGE FOREST RD
0-0000

Legal Description:

SW COR NORTH POINT C

B 1 LODGE FOREST

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat

District: ear: No:
0111 0017 0098 0000 1044 2015 Plat 0010/

Ref: 0076
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1991 1,618 SF 500 SF 8,000 SF 04
Stories Basement  Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Split Foyer YES SPLIT FOYER SIDING 2 full/ 1 half
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2015 07/01/2016 07/01/2017

Land: 74,000 74,000
Improvements 137,500 162,100
Total: 211,500 236,100 227,900 236,100
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: PINDER BRUCE,SR Date: 01/28/2015

Price: $270,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /35796/ 00079 Deed2:
Seller: BRADLEY RONALD L Date: 06/24/2011 Price: $234,900
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /30952/ 00148 Deed2:
Seller: BOLLING ROBERT Date: 09/13/1990 Price: $20,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /08593/ 00669 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00(0.00 0.00|Q._90 -
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

11/21/2016
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